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Just recently, I wrote a blog post and then deleted it, like a total fucking coward. And I did it 

because I didn’t want to cop it in the neck from people who might say that it was wrong of me 

to write what I’d written. I didn’t want the shit to hit the fan…I did it because I thought I should 

learn to keep quiet from time to time. 

The blog post was about a dispute that has recently developed between me and my current 

landlord. Want to know what it is..? Good, because I’m going to fucking explain it anyway. 

We left the flat we were evicted from in August 2015. After dealing with the worst coven 

of spoilt-brat rich-bitches EVER, we found this nice little place not too far away run by a guy 

who seemed nice; a guy with principles. 

(Yeah…I’d been temporarily incapacitated by some sort of stupid-cunt-disorder, I know. 

But thank God that didn’t last too long…) 

Before we moved in, we’d negotiated something of a crucial term of the tenancy. The 

Mrs had not long since started a new job, and in the interests of security, the landlord was eager 

to have a Guarantor to guarantee rent in the event that we screwed up. 

This is actually quite common. Landlords want their rent, and where people look like 

something of a gamble on paper, they’ll expect to probe you right up the arse and almost every 

wage-earning member of your nearest and dearest in order to ensure they get it. 

We agreed to the request, but asked that the landlord consider releasing the Guarantors 

from their liability after six months in an email, thus: 

 

How agreeable would you be to producing an agreement that would place a fixed-term requirement upon the 

guarantors, rather than an open-ended one, so that say, in six months’ time Sarah's parents could be released from 

their obligation..? 



 

The reason I'm asking this is twofold:  

 

1) As we have…a satisfactory reference [from previous landlord], I'm sure that you gather we have not once 

defaulted on rent, and have not accrued any rent-arrears and therefore the guarantors have not been called upon 

to help. 

 

2) In six months, Sarah should have been employed for a decent period of time, and she has plans to progress 

through the career options which will accordingly bring financial reward. 

 

As a couple who are just a few years from their forties, we don't want to be in a situation where we're having to rely 

on parents / in-laws for any longer than is necessary. We realise that a guarantor puts the landlord's mind at ease 

initially, as Sarah started her job a month or so ago. But it would be nice to know that after say, six months we can 

assure Sarah's parents that they can be released from the guarantor agreement and we can progress as self-

sufficiently as any couple our age would wish to do.  

 

Let me know what you think. 

 

This was the letting agent’s response: 

 

“That, to me, seems very sensible. As we are entering into a 12 month initial term, I shall double check with the 

landlord and revert back to you once he responds. I do not see a problem with the request.” 

 

Indeed…the agent was right, because this was the email we received shortly after (on the 

27th July 2015): 

 

“Your landlord is happy to release the Guarantor after six months of the initial 12 month tenancy. 

  

Kind regards.” 

 

And that, I thought, was the end of it. 

 

* * * 

 

Our Guarantors were due to be released on Sunday 14th Feb 2016. At some point between 

Monday 8th Feb and Friday 12th, I was in the garden sorting through some junk in the shed. I 

cannot recall what day it was, but am fairly sure it was mid-week. 

 



As I was huffing and puffing and lifting heavy boxes, the landlord stuck his head over the fence 

and said hello. He works nearby, and just happened to be passing on his lunch-break. Of course, 

we got chatting. Which is a fairly normal thing to do. 

He revealed plans to have some building work done on the house, telling me that he was 

just giving me a ‘heads-up’. We also got talking about the fact that at almost six-months into 

the tenancy, our Guarantors were due to be released. He agreed, but began telling me of some 

difficulties he was having with some other tenants. He became…evasive. When I asked him if 

that meant he’d changed his mind about our Guarantor, there was a sort of reluctance to firmly 

agree. He did agree in the end, though. He accepted that whatever his other tenants were getting 

up to, it was no reflection on us. And he left, leaving me with the news that yes, he was happy 

to release the Guarantors as per his earlier agreement, but with the very distinct feeling that in 

actual fact he was not happy. 

A few days later I had cause to email the landlord. We were suddenly faced with the 

prospect of having to pay for some vehicle repairs, and knowing that rent was due soon, I 

decided to canvas the possibility of delaying our rent payment by about ten days. I merely 

canvassed it with a view to ascertaining the landlord’s thoughts so that we could plan and 

manage our finances. We were not exactly in a position where we couldn’t afford the rent; we 

simply weren’t sure how much we were going to have to lash out on vehicle repairs. 

So I sent this email: 

 

12th Feb 2016 – 13:09 

 

We have found ourselves faced with needing unexpected vehicle repairs, and will need to stump up for that as a 

matter of urgency. School runs, hospital runs (to Bristol) mean that being mobile is essential. Would you be happy 

to wait for the rent payment (which falls due on the 14th) until her next payday - which is the 26th February..? 

 

I know it's a pain, but we didn't foresee this. 

 

After a day or so, this was the response I received from the landlord: 

 

12th Feb 2016 – 17:17 

 

I appreciate the open communication from you and I am sympathetic. However, my answer is no, I would not be 

happy to wait for the rent payment. Have you asked your garage if they are willing to wait? I have in the past paid 

my garage bills on 28 days after they have sent an invoice. I am not saying I will not wait, but I am not happy about 

it. 

 



Also in relation to the guarantee and indemnity put in place with [wife’s parents] at the beginning of the tenancy, I 

am now not willing to remove it. This as you know is primarily owing to the circumstances of my partner’s rented 

property in ***** and so no reflection on you. Your request for a late payment of the rent does however lead me to 

want to retain the guarantee. 

 

Let me know what other options you have for this month and let’s see if we can work something out. 

 

Best regards 

 

So having spoken to him about the guarantors just a few days previous, and because I’d 

canvassed his feelings about a delayed rent payment, he was now saying he was not willing to 

release the guarantors from their obligation that had already been agreed prior to signing the 

tenancy agreement. 

There was something deeply unsettling about this…The decision to release the guarantors 

was set down in writing, and effectively formed an essential part of the tenancy agreement. It 

didn’t seem right to me, that he could just change his mind on it now that he wished he hadn’t. 

It didn’t seem right that he felt he could just blunder through the agreed terms, hacking off bits 

that he didn’t like anymore. What if I were to do the same..? I doubt he’d like that very much. 

What if I wrote to him out of the blue one day and said: “Oh, hey! Mr Landlord…you know the 

agreement we made at the start of the tenancy to pay you £600 every month for rent..? Well, 

I’ve now decided to pay you £400 instead.” 

The issues being changed are different, but the principle is exactly the same. The point is, 

you just can’t do it. So, given that tenancy agreements are legally binding contracts, and that 

the relationship is a business relationship, I wrote this in response: 

 

12th Feb 2016 – 17:26 

 

Thanks for your response. Just to be clear, I was asking you by way of canvassing your feeling. Your feeling is that 

you are not happy, and with that in mind we will not therefore pay our rent late. We will pay our rent on time, as set 

out in the tenancy agreement. 

 

You do however, raise another matter which now causes me some real concern. 

 

When I spoke to you the other day, you left me with the clear impression that as a result of the difficulties faced by 

your partner, you wouldn't be happy about the guarantor situation. You left by saying that you were going to honour 

your earlier agreement to release our guarantors at the six month mark, but I sensed some discomfort about it. 

 

Here is where I have a problem with your most recent correspondence. 

 



You have now said on two occasions that you agreed to release our guarantors. Once was said before we signed 

the tenancy agreement, and once to me the other day. The difficulties you are having with your other tenants are 

nothing to do with us, and we feel quite unhappy about being penalized as a result of those difficulties. You have 

already agreed twice to release the guarantors, and simply because of a question I asked, you are now proposing 

to go back on an agreement that - prior to the tenancy as it was - could arguably form a clause within the tenancy 

agreement. (Clauses within contracts take many forms, and do not necessarily have to be written into the actual 

contract document itself). 

 

This is a very awkward situation. I would ask you to give some thought to this, and to reconsider your proposal to 

go back on your earlier agreement, expressed on two occasions, I have it from the letting agent in writing on 27th 

July that you agreed to it. Perhaps you ought to take some advice from her. 

 

You will, as I said, have your rent on time. But I look forward to hearing from you in relation to this guarantor situation. 

 

Having sent that, I waited. And waited. And got no response. So I chased it up with this, 

sent in a moment of frustration at 1am: 

 

 

13th Feb 2016 – 01.03 

 

I would appreciate a response to this email...the difficulty here is that our guarantors were led to believe before we 

signed the agreement that they would only be legally accountable for rent under the guarantor system for six 

months. Having decided out of the blue to change your mind, which I do not believe you are entitled to do, you have 

affected not only Sarah and I, but our guarantors - Sarah's parents - who until now had believed with good reason 

that their legal, contractual liability would end this month. 

 

You need to address this... 

 

This was the response I received: 

 

13th Feb 2016 – 08:24 

 

Thank you for confirming that the rent will be paid on time. 

 

I am open to your proposals on when and how the current guarantee situation might be changed. 

 

Best regards 

 

Now, I know this might seem like nit-picking, but the landlord had agreed to the removal 

of the guarantors several months previous. Yet here, he was clearly establishing that his decision 

had changed…but was willing to consider my proposals on “when and how” they may be 



released in the future, having asserted to me that in the meantime the guarantors were well and 

truly still liable. 

Given that in my mind the agreement to release the guarantors had already been made, I 

didn’t feel that there was anything further to propose. I felt that the agreement was about as 

black-and-white as you can get, and the landlord had absolutely no right in law to start changing 

the terms. So I wrote this: 

 

 

13th Feb 2016 – 10:36 

 

I am not entirely sure what you mean when you say you are open to my proposal. 

 

This is something that was proposed and agreed to long ago. This is not a new proposal. You have complicated 

matters by trying to reverse a decision that was not only made back in July of last year, but which amounted to a 

relevant agreement that formed a term of the tenancy agreement. 

 

There is, in my view, nothing to propose and nothing to negotiate. It was agreed already last year. I myself have 

contacted Karen and supplied our recent emails. I would like her advice on this. 

 

Until then, as we had long understood that our guarantors were now released from their legal obligations, we have 

not only confirmed that fact with them, we expect you to honour your agreement made before the signing of the 

tenancy. 

 

Please confirm in response that this is what you will do. 

 

 

This was the response I received: 

 

 

13th Feb 2016 – 14:47 

 

On further consideration I have an offer for you. I am willing to wait for this month’s rent until the end of the February. 

The reason I am willing to do this is because back in October the November rent was paid two weeks in advance 

by the charity. And if I can help you I am willing. It seems fair to me to return those two weeks. 

 

To explain my position on the guarantee…In your email back in July to [the letting agent] your wish to have a 

guarantee run only for six months was related to your desire to not have it in place for your own and your guarantors’ 

reasons, which I respect. You also said that Sarah's income position would be stronger. My willingness to not have 

the rent guaranteed is based solely on what you tell me about the strength of your income position and the likelihood 

the rent will be paid. This month that position is not strong. And the November rent was paid early by the charity. 

So that’s two months out of six where the rent payment position has been unusual. So now we are at the six month 



point where you want the guarantee lifted, what can you tell me about why I should accept it? Your news on getting 

a publisher certainly helps. 

 

Also if you would like to speak on the phone today to resolve this then I would be happy to speak before 5pm today. 

 

Best regards 

 

 

So, in looking at this, it appeared that our landlord had either been looking back through 

the earlier emails, or that he recalled exactly what was what was said during that July exchange 

– as he was saying that in the here-and-now, he believed that our financial position was no 

longer as strong as we’d suggested it would be and was therefore entitled to change his mind. 

Furthermore, he was asking us to explain why he should adhere to his agreement to release the 

guarantors. So I wrote this: 

 

 

13th Feb 2016 – 15.21 

 

Just taking your points one at a time, I will reply as follows: 

 

1) Back in July 2015, you agreed to release the guarantors at the six month mark. It wasn't agreed "subject" to 

anything. It was simply agreed to. 

 

2) This was conveyed to the guarantors, and the tenancy proceeded on that basis - ie, it was an accepted 

contractual term. 

 

3) Whatever difficulties you are having with your other tenants is not a reflection on us, and you have even said so 

yourself. 

 

4) The rent in November was ONLY paid by the charity because of Lauren's complex medical issues - this is 

something they do for many families, and in our case it was because Sarah had lost one week's pay. I should stress 

though, that we were not strictly in a position of being unable to meet the rent, and never said otherwise. The charity 

offered us that money to generally assist, and we accepted. 

 

5) We have never failed to pay rent. 

 

6) Simply because I asked for your feelings on a delayed Feb rent, it is no reflection on the strength of our general 

financial position. I was simply trying to gauge your feelings. 

 

7) As you already agreed to release the guarantors, they will be released tomorrow (14th Feb). They are therefore 

no longer (from tomorrow) contractually liable, and I do not think it would be enforceable should you now choose to 

pursue them for any reason. 



 

8) As we earlier stated, we do not intend to pay rent at the end of February. 

 

I hope this clears our position up. You ask me: 

 

 "So now we are at the six month point where you want the guarantee lifted, what can you tell me about why I should 

accept it?" 

 

My answer to you is this: You have already accepted it - as I said, back in July 2015, and I do not believe you can, 

or should have expressed a desire to go back on it. 

 

 

I heard nothing back. That last email was sent at 3.21pm on Saturday afternoon. At 

midnight, I sent an email pointing out that I’d rather hoped I might have heard by now. But still, 

nothing. And nothing all through Sunday 14th, either. 

On Monday morning, I went to our landlord’s office. I took some of his post that had 

come here, as I had often done before. I asked his staff to speak to him. His secretary went 

through to the next room and I heard her buzz him. She said that a man was in reception. She 

thought it was his tenant. Then he must have said something, because in response I heard her 

say: “Yes, okay that’s fine.” 

She came back through to tell me that in fact he was in a “meeting”. Which was odd. 

Because if he was in a meeting, I’m sure she would have known that when I asked for him. But 

anyway…I left, having dropped off his post, not knowing whether he was going to face what 

he’d done. 

Later that day, he rang me. We spoke on the phone, and the call became heated as he 

accused me of sending him “antagonistic” and “aggressive” emails. He also said my tone was 

antagonistic and aggressive whilst speaking to him on the phone. Obviously, I cannot prove 

otherwise within the realms of this document. But suffice to say, he didn’t want to thrash this 

out with me unless it was face-to-face. 

That call ended. I took note of the following points from it: 

 

1) The landlord claimed my emails were antagonistic and aggressive. 

2) The landlord claimed my tone on the phone was antagonistic and aggressive. 

3) The landlord claimed that in his emails to me he had repeatedly offered me his “kindest 

regards” or his “best regards” and I had not offered the same courtesy. 



4) The landlord told me that any comparison to his other – more difficult – tenants was 

“horse-shit”. 

5) The landlord alluded to a feeling of unreasonableness concerning emails sent at 

midnight. 

 

Now, at this point it seemed obvious that there was some bad feeling between the two of 

us. And it was regrettable, because until this point I have to admit that I felt our landlord was 

actually the most decent, most approachable and most trustworthy landlord we’d ever dealt 

with. 

This episode had shown to me that I could have been wrong about him, but that 

nonetheless, nothing was going to be resolved unless some of the bad feeling was smoothed 

over. And the most obvious way of achieving that, was to make some sort of an apology about 

how this dispute had…deteriorated. So this is what I wrote: 

 

 

15th Feb 2016 – 18:02 

 

I am writing this email to apologise for the deterioration of our recent communications over this matter. You say you 

found my communications "antagonistic" and "aggressive". Whilst I do not accept that those are accurate 

descriptions of my style of communication, I have no choice but to accept that you say you found them to be so. 

 

I personally believe that my style of communication is more accurately described as firm and assertive, and I would 

like to think that had you known me better, you would see that and see the kind of person I truly am, because I am 

not an aggressive person. I did not intend to antagonize at any point, and as baffling as I find your use of 

"aggressive" to describe my communications, it most certainly was never, ever my intention to be perceived as 

aggressive.  

 

I also realise that my use of the word "compared" (when referring to the difficulties you are experiencing with your 

other tenants) is probably not fair...I do not think, on reflecting upon the matter, that you have tried to consciously 

compare us - as tenants - to the tenants with whom you are having problems and any attempt by me to suggest 

that you have is not fair. 

 

I think though, that if I could explain myself, it would help... 

 

As tenants, when agreements are made at the outset, one expects them to be honoured. Indeed, there are 

repercussions when such agreements are not honoured. Sarah's parents would have been pleased to know that 

their financial liability ended this month. It would have been one less thing to worry about (although, they didn't have 

anything to worry about at all, in reality). When something is agreed that is a fundamental issue about the financial 

aspect of an agreement, then I believe the "seriousness" of it is stepped up a notch. I believe that they would have 

been quite disappointed, in just the same way we were, about the reversed decision. 



 

Indeed, it was nice for Sarah and I to know that we could shrug off not only the inevitable intensified feelings 

associated with having in-laws as guarantors, but that we could finally get on with our lives with a sense of being 

unshackled from the parents'/in-laws purse-strings. I don't know anyone who would want to be so reliant on 

parents/in-laws at the age we are. It is degrading, in truth. And I know that both you and Karen understood this, 

which is why you agreed to it, for which I thank you. 

 

However, I believe it would be a true statement to say that when I spoke to you here at the house about the building 

works, you were slightly less convincing in your conviction for releasing the guarantors. Something that came to 

prove itself when you wrote and said you were no longer willing to release them. 

 

From my point of view, and as I said on the phone, the landlord/tenant relationship is a business relationship. If one 

of your clients changed the fundamental terms of an agreement upon which you had placed significant reliance and 

expectation, I believe that like me, and like many other people, you would be quite bothered by it. In those 

circumstances, I think I was well within my rights to protest. And as a person who has extensive experience in a 

legal background, I do not and never have believed in beating around the bush. If something needs to be said, I 

believe in just saying it. Given that this is a business relationship, it did not seem to be incumbent on me to approach 

this in any other manner than business-like, formally and assertively - which is exactly how I think I approached it. 

 

I could not ignore the matter. If we hypothesize here, and follow the proposal to reverse releasing the guarantors 

through to its logical conclusion, if ever there arose an issue for which you felt you deserved financial compensation, 

and should you then pursue the guarantors - they would have been perfectly entitled to defend such a claim on the 

basis that written proof of their non-liability existed. 

 

Not only that, but considering you and I don't really know each other very well, I felt concerned that disregarding 

pre-tenancy agreements like this might be something that could escalate. The truth of the matter is that in conducting 

pre-tenancy checks on Sarah and I, you learned far more about us than we did you. And I'm not asserting anything 

about your character in that statement - I'm merely telling you the truth about the set-up, hoping that you will see 

the logic of it. 

 

Emailing you at midnight is - of itself - meaningless. I don't expect a reply at midnight...clearly. But emailing is one 

of those things that entitles the sender to send when they want, despite knowing the likelihood of no response. I 

wouldn't have even suspected it likely that you'd seen the email at midnight, but that's no reflection on whether I 

should or should not have sent it. But I think that my sense of frustration at the development, and my eagerness to 

receive a response will have been conveyed by that fact. As I said before, I personally do not think there was 

anything antagonistic in what I said, and there certainly wasn't anything aggressive. 

 

I will accept being defensive, but that is purely because as tenants, one is between a rock and a hard-place. 

Complain/don't complain. Either way, the upshot of either course can end in even more problems for tenants. Like 

I said above, I am a firm believer in not letting things drag out. I prefer to just say what I think. I was polite, but firm. 

I was taking the course of action I felt was most appropriate.  

 

Again...It was never at any point my intention to antagonise, or to be aggressive and I feel disappointed, in truth, 

that you say you felt that way. Business is business, and as a party to a legally binding contract I should have an 

equal right to express my dissatisfaction. I am left now not knowing how to deal with any future issues for fear of 



being accused of similar inappropriateness where - having spoken to Karen, and Sarah having listened to the 

telephone call - no such agreement has been expressed about the manner of my style of communication. 

 

I rather hope we can settle this mess, and move forward from it. I am not the person you might suddenly think I 

am...indeed, I provided you with legal advice upon an issue you admitted you knew nothing about, and I would like 

to think that this should show you the kind of person that I am. 

 

The landlord emailed me later that evening. He proposed we meet up the next day to talk 

about it face-to-face. We agreed on lunch-time, Tuesday 16th Feb. 

 

* * * 

 

The meeting was uncomfortable to say the least. It became heated at various points, with the 

landlord just flat-out refusing to accept that he’d done anything wrong. Indeed; if there was any 

wrong doing to be found it was with me for not fully empathising with the situation he was in 

with his other tenants. 

In the end, I believe that the matter may have been resolved in some way. Here are the 

salient points, and my responses/feelings about them: 

 

1) Our request to delay February’s rent came at a bad time for him. He expected me to 

understand this, especially considering the information he’d given me about his other 

tenants. I told him that I did understand, and had actually expressed to The Mrs before 

writing the damn email how the timing of our request was bad, which showed that I 

understood his position. 

2) He continually asserted that I was not empathising with his position with regards the 

other tenants – I pointed out that not only had I raised the issue with The Mrs about our 

timing being bad, but when I had spoken to him last I gave him a good amount of legal 

advice about his situation, which I would arguably not have done had I not empathised 

with his position. 

3) As far as agreeing to release the guarantors during the July negotiations, he was now 

saying that he couldn’t entirely remember doing it. I pointed out that we had the email 

correspondence, we had reviewed it and it was very clear. Not only that, but I had spoken 

to the letting agent who confirmed that she had copy/pasted my email into an email to 

the landlord, that he had responded, and that she had emailed me to confirm. It was all 

very clear. The landlord said he would go back and review the emails. 



4) The landlord claimed that even if he had agreed to release the guarantors, he suggested 

that the law is not always “black-and-white”. He pointed out that I clearly liked to 

compress things into black-and-white, and that in reality there were a lot of “grey areas” 

in life. I agreed. There are often a lot of grey areas in life. But when dealing with contract 

law, as we were, an offer had been made, conveyed and communicated effectively, and 

an acceptance was made in response. There was NO grey area here. This was indeed, 

black and white. Our landlord had specifically agreed to my request, laid out in detail 

as above. That is a contract. It is legally binding, because it forms part of the tenancy, 

and the landlord’s diversion tactic of stating that it wasn’t contained within the signed 

guarantor agreement was neither here nor there.  

5) The landlord also tried to suggest that I myself had tried to change the terms of the 

tenancy by asking if we could pay February’s rent late, as though this made me 

somehow no different to him. And he was right that I had tried to change the terms of 

the tenancy. I had. But here are the crucial differences:  

 

i) I had written and requested permission without just deciding to take it up myself 

to do it anyway, and upon his refusal, we paid the rent exactly on time as 

expected,  

ii) the terms of the tenancy that I sought to change were terms that affected one 

month’s rent payment only. I hadn’t asked to change the rent date ad infinitum. 

I had only asked for the month of February. And whilst it could be argued that 

it was still a change of terms, the overall effect of the changes were barely even 

comparable. The change that I had asked for was as I said…just one month. The 

change that the landlord had forced upon us WITHOUT ASKING FOR OUR 

PERMISSION affected the entire remaining length of the tenancy, for whatever 

indefinite period of time that might have been, but it also affected the events that 

might follow the termination of the tenancy. And I laid it out in no uncertain 

terms for the landlord: if we left and he felt he had cause to make some sort of 

claim against us for damages – (at which he interjected to say that this was what 

the deposit existed for) – I had to point out that sometimes landlords’ claims 

exceed the value of the deposit, in which case he’d have to take the matter to the 

county court. And if he did that, I would have no choice but to advise the 

guarantors NOT to pay him anything as their liability had ended. I pointed out 

to him that changing the terms of the contract without our permission in that way 



was EXACTLY the same as me writing to him one day and refusing to pay the 

agreed sum of rent in favour of an amount that I chose. (He didn’t seem to like 

that much…he seemed to take it as a threat, actually, and said something about 

testing my theory..!) 

 

 

So, having discussed all this, the landlord promised us that he would go away and draft a 

document officially releasing the guarantors from their liability. We’d basically gone full circle. 

All this shit, for what..? 

Who knows? 

But I’m left with a lingering sense of unfairness. The landlord changed the terms of the 

tenancy without our agreement, which renders the change potentially unlawful and 

unenforceable. He did so, and then tried to justify it with a load of irrelevant shite that has 

nothing to do with us. He did so, and tried to make me feel guilty for resisting it by claiming 

that I wasn’t showing understanding for his problems. He did it, and openly admitted that it was 

a sort of opportunistic exploitation of what he thought was a grey area. He did it, and accused 

me of antagonism and aggression when I protested against it. 

So all in all, he did something he was completely and utterly not allowed to do, thus 

rendering me in a vulnerable position (if I protested I’d be a baddie with him, and if I didn’t I’d 

be a baddie with the guarantors). Any protest I made was doomed to turn the whole affair into 

something of a shit-storm. And when I did, we got bogged down in a whirlwind of peripheral 

matters that appeared to mean more to him than the actual unlawfulness of what he was doing...! 

It was a no-win situation for me. In the end, I told him that despite believing him to have been 

a good landlord, I now didn’t trust him. 

He said that it was fine. He didn’t need my trust for the tenancy to continue. All he needed 

was my money. 

And once again, I’m left with a sense of bitterness. Once again, I have been accused of 

unreasonable communications. I have been accused of being aggressive. And it doesn’t seem 

right for these landlord bastards to keep breaking the law, and then blaming me for being 

aggressive when I protest. You have seen the emails. Judge for yourself. If you’ve read my 

Generation Rent, you’ll see exactly the same sort of thing there. 

Which leaves me feeling like I just don’t know what I’m supposed to say anymore. The 

law is meant to be on my side as well as the landlord’s…so why is it that when these fuckers 



start breaking the law, their only apparent come-back is that I am showing aggression in 

circumstances where in actual fact, all I’m showing is firmness. Assertiveness.  

The landlord made a comment to me during our discussions about me coming across as 

the kind of person who thinks I’m always right, and sees things only as black-or-white. I replied 

by saying that this was a false description of who I am. When someone shows that I am in the 

wrong, I will generally hold my hands up to it. But in this particular situation, I WAS fucking 

right. 

And the fucked up thing is, I think that to his mind, this just proved him right. 

I’ve quoted this before, but here it is again, just as a reminder:  

 

When morality comes up against profit, it is seldom that profit loses. 

Shirley Chisholm. 

 

 

M. W. Leeming 

Feb 2016 


